
CITY OF REVERE, MASSACHUSETTS 
HOUSE SUMP PUMP REMOVAL PROGRAM/INFLOW REMOVAL PROJECT 

 
SRF PROJECT NO. CWSRF 4052 WW-002 (3B) 

CONTRACT 3B 
CITY BID NO. DCPD 2017-1006 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
 
Separate sealed bids for construction of House Sump Pump Removal Program/Inflow Removal Project in 
the City of Revere, City Bid No. DCPD 2017-1006 will be received by the City of Revere Purchasing 
Department Agent, Marie Zelandi, at her office, Revere City Hall, 281 Broadway, Revere, MA, prior to 
10:00 am, March 23, 2017, and at that time and place bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. Time 
stamp in the Purchasing Office shall govern the time. 
 
The work of this Contract includes, but is not necessarily limited to removing and/or redirecting illicit 
private inflow sources, such as roof leaders, property drains, and sump pumps. Location of work is 
throughout the entire City of Revere.  Section 01010 includes a map showing the location of work 
included in this Contract.  
 
The Contract Time shall be a total of 165 calendar days, with all construction activities necessary to fully 
complete the work executed within 100 consecutive calendar days, excluding winter shut down and 
excluding final paving, commencing ten (10) days following the effective date of the Agreement.  
 
Contract Documents may be examined and/or obtained at Revere City Hall, Office of the Purchasing 
Agent, 281 Broadway, Revere, MA, 02151. Revere City Hall hours are 8:15 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday 
through Thursday and 8:15 AM through 12:15PM on Fridays. Contract Documents will be available on 
March 9, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. Note that the City Hall will be closed on March 17, 2017.Contract 
Documents are available for examination online at http://dodgeprojects.construction.com/.  
 
A deposit of $50 in money order, bank or certified check payable to the City of Revere, Massachusetts 
will be required for each set of the Contract Documents.  A refund of the deposit will be made for such 
Documents returned in good condition within 30 days after the Bids are received.  
 
Bidders requesting Contract Documents by mail shall include a separate money order, bank certified or 
certified check in the amount of $25 per set, made payable to the City of Revere to cover costs of 
handling and mailing. 
 
Bids shall be submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders and be accompanied by a Bid 
Security, satisfactory to the City, in the amount of five percent of the Bid. Surety is to be in the form of a 
certified, cashiers or treasurers check, drawn on a responsible bank or trust company; or bid bond issued 
by a company licensed to do business in the Commonwealth.  
 
Bids are to be sealed in an envelope, marked on the outside with the words “House Sump Pump Removal 
Program/Inflow Removal Project, CWSRF 4052 WW-002 (3B) Contract 3B City Bid No. DCPD 2017-
1006” and returned to the Purchasing Department prior to the opening date and time. 
 
Bidders may not withdraw their Bids for a period of thirty days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal 
holidays after the actual date of the opening of the Bids. 
 
The Successful Bidder must furnish a 100 percent Performance Bond and a 100 percent Payment Bond 
with a surety company acceptable to the Owner. 



 
Complete instructions for filing Bids are included in the Instructions to Bidders. 
 
Minimum Wage Rates as determined by the Commissioner of Department of Workforce Development 
under the provisions of the Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 149, Section 26 to 27H, as amended, 
apply to this project.  It is the responsibility of the Contractor, before bid opening, to request if necessary, 
any additional information on Minimum Wage Rates for those tradespeople who may be employed for the 
proposed work under this Contract. Federal Minimum Wage Rates as determined by the United States 
Department of Labor under the Davis-Bacon Act also apply to this Project.  
 
The bidding and award of this Contract will be under the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 30, Section 39M. 
 
The Owner reserves the right to waive any informality in or to reject any or all Bids if deemed to be in its 
best interest. 
 
The work under this Contract is funded by the City of Revere through the Massachusetts Clean Water 
Trust (the "Trust"). 
 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goals are applicable to the total dollars paid to the construction 
contract.  The goals for this project are a minimum of 3.40 percent D/MBE participation and 3.80 
percent D/WBE participation by certified DBEs.  The two low bidders shall submit completed DBE 
forms (EEO-DEP-190 & EEO-DEP-191 and the DBE Certification of United States Citizenship Form) by 
the close of business on the third business day after the bid opening.  Failure to comply with the 
requirements of this paragraph may be deemed to render a proposal non-responsive.  No waiver of any 
provision of this section will be granted unless approved by the Department of Environmental Protection 
(MassDEP). 
 
This Project requires compliance with the Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) Diesel 
Retrofit Program by use of after-engine emission controls that are EPA certified, or their equivalent, on 
all of the off-road (non-registered) diesel vehicles/equipment, and vehicles greater than 50 brake 
horsepower, which will be used in the performance of this work. 
 
 
 MS. MARIE ZELANDI 
 CITY PURCHASING AGENT 
 CITY OF REVERE, MASSACHUSETTS 
  


